
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 15th September, 
2011 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Capozzoli (Chair) 

Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Fitzgerald 
Councillor Parnell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Payne 
Councillor Thorpe 
Councillor Turner 
 

 Contacts 
 Sharon Pearson/Karen Wardle 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 4597/2302 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk 
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 Caronwen Rees 
Policy & Performance Analyst 
Tel: 023 8083 2524 
Email: Caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Southampton City Council’s Seven 
Priorities 

Public Representations  
 

 

• More jobs for local people 

• More local people who are well 
educated and skilled 

• A better and safer place in which to live 
and invest 

• Better protection for children and 
young people 

• Support for the most vulnerable people 
and families 

• Reducing health inequalities 

 

• Reshaping the Council for the future 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire 
or other emergency a continuous alarm 
will sound and you will be advised by 
Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access – access is available for the 
disabled. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make 
any necessary arrangements. 
 
 
 

 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting 
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 
 
Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
 
Mobile Telephones – please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting. 
 
 
Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 
2011/12  
 

2011 2012 

Weds 22 June Thurs 19 
January 

Tues  26 July Thurs 29 March 

Thurs 15 
September 

 

Thurs 10 
November 

 

 
 
 

 
 


[...]
uld reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer prior to the commencement of this meeting.   
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 
2011 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 SAFE AND SUSTAINABLE - REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART 
SERVICES IN ENGLAND, REPORT OF THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Health and Adult Social Care, providing a review of 
children’s congenital heart services in England and a report of the public consultation 
for the Panel to note and to consider whether to submit a further response to the 
review, attached.  
 

8 UPDATE ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER MARKET ISSUES  
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Health and Adult Social Care providing an update 
on Adult Social Care Provider Market Issues, attached.  
 
Wednesday, 7 September 2011 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 7 - 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Capozzoli (Chair), Daunt, Fitzgerald, Parnell (Items 8, 9, 10 
and 11), Payne (Items 8, 9, 10 and 11), Thorpe and Turner (Items 7 and 
8) 
 

 
7. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

The Panel appointed Councillor Parnell as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2011 be approved and 
signed as a correct record, subject to an amendment on page 2, to change final 
paragraph under “Establishing the SHIP PCT Cluster” to read: “The mechanism for 
dealing with disputes and problems that might arise and decisions made by the cluster 
board was discussed in detail. The panel agreed they would write formally to the 
Cluster Board to seek re-assurance on dispute resolution between the Cluster and 
Local Authorities, specifically regarding the mechanism to be applied for resolving 
disputes regarding the eligibility of a service user for continuing care.”  
(Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

9. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA)  

The Panel received, noted and commented on the report of the Executive Director of 
Health and Adult Social Care and Director of Public Health, on the findings of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and the arrange
[...]
T - FOUNDATION TRUST 

APPLICATION  

The Panel considered and commented on the report of the Director of Communications 
and Public Engagement - Southampton University Hospitals Trust (SUHT), on the 
progress with SUHT’s Foundation Trust Application  (Copy of the report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 



 

 

- 9 - 
 

The Panel received a presentation from Judy Gillow (Director of Nursing) and Alison 
Ayers (Director of Communications), SUHT, setting out the process which had taken 
place from 2007 to date, including a detailed consultation which had involved key 
stakeholders.  It was highlighted that in 2010 the process had been paused due to the 
national economic crisis which had caused difficulty with financial stability within the 
Trust. However in the spring of 2011 the Department of Health had been content to 
continue the process to the final stage and there had been satisfactory progress since 
that time. The success or otherwise of the application would be known at the end of 
September 2011. 
 
Main points from the presentation included: 
 

• By becoming a Foundation Trust, the local responsibility and accountability for 
managing budgets increased, and statistics from other Trusts had shown that 
many areas demonstrated great improvement; 

• Foundation Trusts have tight frameworks in which to operate and therefore any 
expansion or contraction of service cannot be changed easily and required a 
consultation process; 

• Members of the Council of the Foundation Trust represented the whole city and 
not wards and a view was expressed stating that the phrase used on the NHS 
website “Council Members” could be misleading as the public may consider 
them to be Members of Southampton City Council;  

• It was considered to be useful for Members to establish a method of 
engagement with Members of the Council from SUHT; 

• Good customer service was considered to be vital in maintaining the reputation 
of the Trust with patients and commissioners; 

• There was a five year strategy report on becoming a Foundation Trust and the 
Panel asked for this to be circulated to their Members; 

• An imminent meeting was scheduled to explore how LINK and the SUHT Council 
membership can work better together. 

 
RESOLVED that the report and presentation be noted and supported by the Panel with 
the exception of Councillors Payne and Thorpe who abstained. 
 

11. TRANSFORMING OLDER PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES : PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION - FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel considered and commented on the report of the Head of Consumer 
Experience and Engagement Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust (SHFT), on the 
proposed closure of the Linden and Willow Wards at the Tom Rudd Unit, Moorgreen 
Hospital.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
The Panel received a presentation from Pam Sorenson, Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust, updating the panel on the outcome of the public consultation and the 
process required to enable the closure of Linden and Willow Wards at Moorgreen 
hospital, which would release capacity of staff and finance.  Although some 
redundancies would be required as a result of the changes clinical staff were not 
included in this aspect.  Hampshire County Council and Eastleigh Borough Council had 
been consulted and confirmed that there was capacity for patients, if the closure took 
place.  The Panel noted that there was a feeling that many medical services were 
migrating to the west of the city and that this situation needed to be monitored, 



 

 

- 10 - 
 

especially in connection with available transport for patients.  The closed wards would 
be used for other purposes, in due course after consultation has taken place. It was 
confirmed that the impact of the changes would be the subject of a review in the future 
and the panel would be provided with copies of any reports of the review group. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report with a request that there would be provision of a 
sustainable travel plan for residents on the east side of the city. 
 

 



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: SAFE AND SUSTAINABLE – REVIEW OF CHILDREN’S 
CONGENITAL HEART SERVICES IN ENGLAND, REPORT 
OF THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel discussed the Safe and Sustainable Review on 17 
March 2011 and provided a response to the consultation (Appendix 1).  Following the 
publication of the report of the Public Consultation on 24 August 2011 (Appendix 2), Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees (HOSCs) have an opportunity to add to their earlier 
submissions, should they wish to, until 5 October 2011. The Joint Committee of PCTs will 
consider the formal responses to the consultation proposals from the HOSCs in its decision-
making process, along with an independent report to the consultation, full health impact 
assessment and other evidence. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the Report of the Public Consultation on the review of children’s 
congenital heart services in England; 

 

 (ii) To note the publication of the Paper from Southampton University 
Hospitals NHS Trust to members of the JCPCT on the retrieval of critically 
ill children from the Isle of Wight and associated letter from Jeremy Glyde, 
Safe and Sustainable Programme Director, to Sir Neil McKay CB, Chair of 
the JCPCT, regarding the retrieval of critically ill children from the Isle of 
Wight 

 

 (iii) Consider if the Panel want to submit a further response to the review and 
the content of any such response. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To update members on the Safe and Sustainable Review and to provide the Panel 
with an opportunity to submit additional feedback.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. The consultation document details the full range of options that have are being 
considered. The Report of the Public Consultation provides details of the public’s 
response to the consultation document.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3 Independent Report on Public Consultation 

The ‘Safe and Sustainable’ review of paediatric cardiac surgical services in 
England consultation document setting out the options for change was published 
on 1 March 2011.  The consultation ran until 1 July 2011. Both the HOSP and 
Southampton City Council provided a response to the consultation setting out a 
clear preference for option B, the only option which retains SUHT as a specialist 
surgical paediatric cardiac centre.  

Agenda Item 7



4. Ipsos Mori published their independent report on the public consultation on 24 
August 2011. The report provides an analysis of more than 75,000 responses to the 
consultation.  The report is comprehensive and is accompanied by a technical 
annexe which explains the methodology they have used to code the responses. 

Key findings from the report include: 

• Strong support amongst respondents for the Key Principles. 

• Strong support for the need for 24/7 care in each of the Specialist Surgical 
Centres. 

• Strong agreement that systems should be implemented to improve the 
collection, reporting and analysis of mortality and morbidity data. 

• Option A received the highest level of support from personal respondents 
(58%) followed by Option B (34%), although more organisations supported 
Option B (41%) compared to Option A(18%).  

• There were high levels of responses from people in the East Midlands and 
South Central regions. Option B was the most widely supported option 
across the country as a whole, excluding these regions.    

• There were lower levels of support for Options C and D, with Option D 
receiving most support from respondents in the Yorkshire and Humber 
region. 

• Three-quarters of respondents supported the proposal for two Specialist 
Surgical Centres in London (75% of personal respondents and 74% of 
organisations responding), with the majority supporting the proposed choice 
of Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Trust and Evelina 
Children’s Hospital (65% of personal Respondents and 56% of organisations 
responding).  

5. As highlighted above, although Option A was selected by more individuals than any 
other, more organisations supported Option B. Support for configuration options 
was strongly influenced by where people live. There were high levels of responses 
from people in the East Midlands and South Central regions. However, Option B 
was the most widely supported option across the country as a whole, excluding 
these regions.   There was also a strong belief among many respondents that 
quality should be the deciding factor when planning future services. 

6. Retrieval of critically ill children from the Isle of Wight  

At the request of the Safe and Sustainable decision-making body, the Joint 
Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT), Southampton University Hospital NHS 
Trust (SUHT) has produced a report (Appendix C) on the safe retrieval of critically ill 
children from the Isle of Wight to provides JCPCT members with a more detailed 
understanding of the unique factors involved in retrieving a critically ill child by ferry. 
On 1 September 2011 Jeremy Glyde, Safe and Sustainable Programme Director, 
wrote to the JCPCT (Appendix D) around the emergency retrieval of children from 
the Isle of Wight. The letter advises that there is no available evidence that could 
reasonably suggest that a retrieval team from London or Bristol could reach the Isle 
of Wight in compliance with the time limits stipulated by the PICS standards, even if 
the Isle of Wight is considered to be a ‘remote area’ and measured by the higher 
time threshold of 4 hours. This advice is concordant with that provided to the 
JCPCT by the Paediatric Intensive Care Society in its formal response to 
consultation dated 23 June 2011. The secretariat will further advise the JCPCT to 
take these conclusions about retrievals from the Isle of Wight into account when 
considering the outcome of public consultation as part of the committee’s 
deliberations to agree an eventual configuration option, and in any necessary re-



scoring of options.  

7. Health Impact Assessment: Interim Report 
 In October 2010 Mott MacDonald were commissioned to carry out a Health Impact 
Assessment of the reconfiguration Options for children’s heart surgery, to consider 
the positive and negative impacts that each proposed Option could have on: 
_ health outcomes and existing health inequalities; 
_ equality groups and deprived populations; 
_ travel and access to the services; and 
_ the resulting carbon dioxide emissions. 

The purpose of the interim report (Members Room Document) is to provide a 
comprehensive overview of emerging findings based on the assessment tasks 
undertaken to date. 

8. The interim report states that concentrating surgical expertise onto fewer sites and 
bringing non-surgical care closer to home will benefit patients. The development of 
strong congenital cardiac networks is acknowledged to be one of the benefits to 
vulnerable groups as they will increase equity of access and improve the delivery of 
care. The report also suggests issues for the JCPCT to consider during 
implementation. 

9. The document shows that there are positives and negatives for all options and that 
the number of people significantly affected in all cases will be low.  

10. Next Steps  

11. The JCPCT is expected to make a final decision by the end of 2011. 
Implementation of any changes to children’s congenital heart services is expected 
to start in 2013.  A detailed implementation plan will be developed once a decision 
has been made. 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees have the opportunity to add to their 
original consultation responses by 5 October 2011. Should the panel decided to 
submit further comments members may want to consider including the following 
points: 

• Welcome the publication of the thorough report on the public consultation. 
Keen that appropriate weighting is given to professional opinions and results 
that are skewed as a result of local campaigns are acknowledged and 
considered appropriately. Pleased that quality and excellent care were 
recognised as the most important principle and standard for the future 
configuration of services. 

• Recognise that the independent report on the public consultation could not 
include all detailed points provided in the written responses, rather than the 
questionnaires. However it is important that the detailed responses are 
considered along side the report. In relation to the Panel’s previous 
response the point concerning patient numbers and flows, PICU, 
interdependences, GUCHD and complex procedures are considered by the 
JCPCT in their decision making.  

• Welcome the report Retrieval of critically ill children from the Isle of Wight 
and the associated letter from Jeremy Glyde. Seek assurance that 
Southampton will be treated with the same status as Bristol – i.e. must be 
considered mandatory in any option chosen in order for the review to be fair 
and the IoW to be given equal access to services.  

 

 



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

 None. 

Property/Other 

 None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007. 

Other Legal Implications:  

 None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Caronwen Rees Tel: 023 802524 

 E-mail: Caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  Yes/No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: all 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 

on-line 
Appendices  

1 Panel Response to the Safe and Sustainable Review 

2 Ipsos Mori’s Report on the Public Consultation 

3 Southampton University Hospital NHS Trust Report on the Safe Retrieval of 
Critically Ill Children from the Isle of Wight 

4 Letter from Jeremy Glyde, Safe and Sustainable Programme Director, to Sir 
Neil McKay CB, Chair of the JCPCT, regarding the retrieval of critically ill 
children from the Isle of Wight 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1 Health Impact Assessment: Interim Report 
Integrated Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 



Safe and Sustainable Review Response from Southampton Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel  

 
 

Members of the Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel have 
considered the proposals for changes to Children's Congenital Cardiac 
Services in England. Below is our response to the initial consultation. Once 
the independent report on the outcome of the consultation is published in 
August 2011 the HOSP would wish to add to this submission. 
 
The HOSP has chosen to respond in narrative form rather than use the 
response form provided. This is because it was considered that the form did 
not provide sufficient flexibility for our comments and concerns about the 
consultation form itself (see below).  
 
Quality  
 
The purpose of the Safe and Sustainable (SS) review is to ensure the 
services provided for children with congenital hearth disease are excellent. 
The Paediatric Cardiac Unit at Southampton University Hospitals Trust 
provides amongst the highest quality care in th
[...]
retrieval team from London or Bristol could reach the Isle of Wight in 

compliance with the time limits stipulated by the PICS standards, even if the Isle 

threshold of 4 hours. This advice is concordant with that provided to the JCPCT 

by the Paediatric Intensive Care Society in its formal response to consultation 

dated 23 June 2011. 

 

The secretariat has reached this conclusion by exploring whether there are any 

reasonable grounds for suggesting that the road-journey times from the Evelina 

e Isle of Wight as 

calculated with reference to the methodology set out in the Pre-Consultation 

Business Case do not reflect the actual total journey time, including the ferry 

element. We have concluded that there are no existing protocols or informal 

arrangements between SUHT and the ferry companies that have the effect of a 

ferry being deliberately delayed to await an ambulance. There are therefore no 

reasonable grounds for suggesting that such a practice could be effectively 

implemented between the ferry companies and retrieval teams based in London 

or Bristol in the future. 

 

The secretariat will further advise the JCPCT to take these conclusions about 

retrievals from the Isle of Wight into account when considering the outcome of 

public consultation as pa

configuration option, and in any necessary re-scoring of options. 

 



 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Jeremy Glyde 

Safe and Sustainable Programme Director 

 

Cc  Mr Mark Hackett, Chief Executive of SUHT 

 Members of the JCPCT 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: UPDATE ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER 
MARKET ISSUES 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

 To provide Members of HOSC with an  outline  written  summary of the current 
position   regarding the provision of  contracted care following notifications being 
received by the council from CQC and 3 established providers operating within 
Southampton  who provide  a combination of care and support  to Southampton 
citizens.  A more detailed verbal briefing will be given at the meeting. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the update from Adult Social care and the action being 
taken.  

   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure members are fully informed regarding issues with contracted care 
which have received some media coverage, and the actions being taken to 
ensure Southampton residents continue to receive appropriate care.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.  

  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.   In the last 6 weeks the Care Quality Commission (CQC) have been actively 
reviewing and inspecting a number of local adult health and social care 
services. To summarise  

 

• CQC have been on site with regard to the Southampton Care UK 
domiciliary care services and talking with the commissioners including 
social work staff.  

• CQC have been on site at Oak Lodge, a BUPA nursing care home 
service specialising in services for very vulnerable older people with 
dementia and the provision of end of life care as well as being in 
dialogue with the Head of Personalisation and Safeguarding’s staff 
and commissioners. 

• CQC have been on site at Abbeycroft Residential Care Home where 

Agenda Item 8



 2

there have been safeguarding concerns and talking with our 
Commissioning staff and Safeguarding teams.  

• CQC have been on site at Tatchbury Manor Care Home which, 
although is a Hampshire based service, has some residents placed by 
us on site.  

• CQC have been on site inspecting Mental Health services at Antelope 
House (an NHS service) and interviewing staff from Health and Social 
Care including the approved mental health practitioners.   

 

4.  A verbal update will be provided to Scrutiny Members of the early findings 
from
[...]
:  

 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Safe and Sustainable - Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England, Report of the Public Consultation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	8 Update on Adult Social Care Provider Market Issues



Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2011

Present: Councillors Capozzoli (Chair), Daunt, Parnell (Vice-Chair), Payne,

Thorpe and Turner

Apologies: Councillor Fitzgerald
12. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

13.

14.

In accordance with accepted practice a statement was made by the Chair.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26" July 2011 be approved and

signed as a correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and
appended to the signed minutes).

SAFE AND SUSTAINABLE - REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART
SERVICES IN ENGLAND, REPORT OF THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION

The Panel received and commented on the report of the Executive Director of Health
and Adult Social Care, providing details on the public consultation on 24" August 2011,
the paper from Southampton University Hospitals NHS Trust to members of the JCPCT
on the retrieval of critically ill children from the Isle of Wight and associated letter from
Jeremy Glyde, Safe and Sustainable Programme Director to Sir Neil McKay CB, Chair
of the JCPCT regarding the retrieval of critically ill children from the Isle of Wight.

(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

The Panel received a verbal presentation from Michael Marsh, Medical Director,
Southampton University Hospitals Trust and Ali Ayres, Director Communications,
Southampton University Hospitals Trust providing further information and clarity on the
recent public consultation.

The main points from the report and presentation included:-

e Strong support amongst respondents for the key principles.

e Strong support for the need for care in each of the Specialist Surgical Centres.

e Strong agreement that systems should be implemented to improve the
collection, reporting and analysis of mortality and morbidity data.

e Option A received the highest level of support from personal respondents as the
majority of public were voting for their local centre.

e Option B was the most widely supported across the country, excluding
responses from people in the East Midlands and South Central regions, and
more organisations supported Option B.

-11 -



15.

The letter from the Safe and Sustainable Programme Director to the JCPCT
around the emergency retrieval of children from the Isle of Wight strengthened
the case for Option B and the secretariat would further advise the JCPCT to take
the conclusions about retrievals from the Isle of Wight into account when
considering the outcome of the public consultation which would result in
rescoring of the options.

Network maps were now in the process of being discussed by all the Trusts.
Officers to explore the possibility of including the Channel Islands with the Isle of
Wight under the “retrieval from remote areas” category.

The decision would be taken by the JCPC on 15" December 2011.

Thanked the Panel for their support on this issue.

RESOLVED

(i) that the report and presentation be noted; and
(i) that a further response be submitted to the review, to include the
following points:-

e Appropriate weighting be given to professional opinions and results
that were skewed as a result of local campaigns be acknowledged and
considered appropriately.

e That quality and excellent care be recognised as the most important
principle and standard for the future configuration of services.

e That detailed responses be considered along side the report and in
relation to the Panel’s previous response to the point concerning
patient numbers and flows, PICU, interdependences, GUCHD and
complex procedures be considered by the JCPCT in their decision
making.

e That the report on the retrieval of critically ill children from the Isle of
Wight and the associated letter from Jeremy Glyde be taken into
consideration and that Southampton be treated with the same status
as Bristol in order for the review to be fair.

UPDATE ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER MARKET ISSUES

The Panel received and commented on the report of the Executive Director of Health
and Adult Social Care, providing an outline written summary of the current position
regarding the provision of contracted care in Southampton. (Copy of the report
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

The Panel received a verbal update from Penny Furness-Smith, Executive Director of
Health and Adult Social Care and Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Health and
Adult Social Care, providing further information and clarity on the current position.

The main points included:-

All CQC inspections that had been undertaken in the ity were as a result of alerts
by the authority on service providers which were being followed up by CQC.
That the cost of care had no influence on the quality of care provision.

-12 -



e There needed to be investment in care in the widest sense, for example
improving the opportunities and skills of social care workers so that social care
was seen as a desirable profession and engagement with schools so that social
care was seen as a growing business/profession.

¢ All healthcare providers, health trusts, social care providers and opticians had to
be registered with CQC. However, although CQC had significant statutory
powers and were able to enter and inspect providers and issue closure notices
on homes, including the staff, they had no power over day services.

¢ In the last 6 weeks the Care Quality Commission (CQC) had been actively
reviewing and inspecting a number of local adult health and social care services
detailed below:-

» Southampton Care UK - domiciliary care services — As a result of CQC'’s
inspection, 500 hours of care, which was 39 care packages and 20% of
Southampton’s contract, had been relocated to other providers so that
Southampton Care UK could concentrate on improving the quality of care.
We are working with them to do this.

> Oak Lodge, a BUPA nursing care home service specialising in services
for very vulnerable older people with dementia and end of life provision
- An action plan for improvements for all residents had been agreed with
CQC and as a result, new nursing staff had been recruited to support the
unit; however, as new placements had been suspended, alternative
provision had to be bought which was at a higher cost. The importance of
engaging with the local GP community to support recovery was also
highlighted.

» South Haven Lodge — we notified CQC of safeguarding concerns and were
working with the home to secure improvements.

> Abbeycroft Residential Care Home — safeguarding concerns were
investigated. Actions are being taken and cases reviewed.

» Tatchbury Manor Care Home — concerns raised by Hampshire County
Council. Evaluating on a case by case basis if it was in the Southampton
residents’ interests and safety to be moved. Working with Hampshire to
support improvements.

> Domiciliary Care, KDCA — have gone into receivership. 200 hours of care
needed to be re-provided via the framework contract. We underwrote
staffing costs to ensure consistency of care could continue.

» Southern Cross Care Home — move to become run by the Methodist Care
Homes Association. Will hold discussions with them on any legacy issues.

The Panel received a verbal update from Pam Sorensen, Head of Consumer
Experience and Engagement, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust on the situation
at Antelope House (an NHS service) for mental health services.

At the meeting on 22" June, the Panel had agreed the level and range of engagement
activity in respect of proposals to relocate adult mental health services in the
Southampton area without formal consultation of the proposals on the basis that
consultation had taken place with affected users and carers. One of the proposals
was the use of 10 beds in the new purpose-built acute inpatient unit, Antelope House,
located on the Royal South Hants Hospital site for service users with reablement needs
whose illness meant they had challenging behaviour. This was currently provided at

-13 -



Abbotts Lodge, but the unit was geographically isolated and the quality of the building
and grounds was poor. CQC had been on site at Antelope House inspecting the
mental health services and interviewing staff from Health and Social Care, including the
approved mental health practitioners in relation to safeguarding and supporting staff
issues. A draft report had been prepared by CQC on 11" August, but this had to be
validated and cleared by their legal advisors and formal action would only come out in
the final report. It was agreed that the Panel would be provided with copies of the final
report when it had been formalised.

RESOLVED

(i) that the report and verbal updates be noted;

(i) that officers provide the Panel with a copy of the Care Quality
Commission’s final report on Antelope House as soon as it had been
formalised; and

(i)  that a special meeting be arranged to discuss the findings of the report.

-14 -



